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Sarr B. N, DATAR: Sir, the ques-
4ion was about agitation; now the hon Member is making reference to cer-
%2in allegations.

Surt B. D. KHOBARAGADE: No;
I am asking about agitation,

Surt B. N. DATAR: There is no agitation at all.

Surr B. D. KHOBARAGADE: Does the hon, Minister agree that even now there 15 controversy and the contro-
vergy is being raisedq by the former Ruler of Bastar? I have referred to eontroversy in my question. Will the
=on. Minister say that there is no controversy so far as these three Rulers are concerned?

Sart B. N. DATAR: What we have
%0 do is to grant recognition in proper cases. That has been done, If, for example, certain persons raise a eontroversy, then the Government need not take that into account.

Surr B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know whether it is not a fact that all these controversies regarding these Maharajas are raised because ef the privy purses that are paid to them and would it not be desirable, particularly in these days of national emergency, to abolish all these privy purses? |

Smm1 B. N. DATAR: Sir, it is not necessary to go beyond the question of recognition here,

Sart B. D. KHOBARAGADE: 1
Bave asked the hon. Minister to abolish these privy purses. Would it not
e desirable to abolish the privy purse to scrap all controversies that are Being raised?

Sxri B. N, DATAR: The question does not arise.

Sarr LAL BAHADUR: Before we
a@o that we will have to give up eur
salaries also; also the Members of Parliament wil]l have to give up their salaries too.
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Suri A. D. MANI: Is it the considered policy of Government i{o regard adoption purely as a personal matter between the adopter and the adoptee and the Government has no part in making the decision?

Sart LAL BAHADUR: That is s6 but the Princes have to consult the Government of India and take their approval before actually the adoption takes place or before it is decided as to who will be adopted,

SHrRr B. D. KHOBARAGADE: Even the poorest man in this country is sacrificing all he can to defend his motherland. Would it not be advisable to abolish al] the privy purses considering the emergent sifuation in the country?

Srrr LAL BAHADUR: The demang for abolition is not there but I might inform the hon. Member that a letter was sent to all the Princes requesting them to make handsome contributions and I must say, Sir, that the response has been very good indeed; 5 per cent, 10 per cent of their privy purses.

Iruicrr DISTILLATION OF LIQUOR IN
DevLHI

*240. Surt1 B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
Will the Minister of HoME Arrairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large quantity of liquor is being illicitly distilled, and brandy and whisky are being manufactured on a large scale from tinctures in Delhi;

(a) whether it is a fact that some persons were arrested in September, 1962 for the manufacture of brandy and whisky; and

(c) what steps Government tak.ng in the matter?
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Tue MINISTER orf STATE IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (Sur1
B. N. Darar): (a) No.

(b) No.
(c) Does not arise,

Surt B, D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to a Press report which appeared in “Blitz” in which it has been stated that two persons were arrested for illicit distillation and only one of them has been prosecuted? And it has been mentioned in that report that tinctures are being manufactured and also spurious types of bhrandy and whisky.

Sarr B. N. DATAR: The hon.
Member’s contention was that it was on the increase, Government have made enquiries and I have got authoritative figures here to show that it is on the decrease.

Sarr B, D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know whether illicit distillation of brandy and whisky from tinctures is going on in Delhi and, if it is so, what action is being taken by the Government to curb this evil?

Surt B. N. DATAR: 'This question was answered already. The Government have taken a number of steps with a view to seeing that such illicit distillation is prevented or where-ever it is done it is properly detected and punished.

Surt B D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know the number of i)ersons arrested for illicit distiliation and what action has been taken against those
. bersons?

SHrRr B N. NDATAR:
the figures.

I have not got

Surr LALJI PENDSE: Why does the hon. Member single out Delhi only?
There are so many other States including Maharashtra.

SHR ARJUN ARORA: The hon.
Minister hag made a very interesting revelation, He said .. .
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: You put the question.

to Questions

Surt ARJUN ARORA: I am coming to the question, He said that he had found out that illicit distillation was on the decrease. May I know if the Government licences illicit distillation or does the Government get statistics of production from the illicit distilleries? How does the Government arrive at this conclusion?

Surr B. N. DATAR: Government have made full enquiries and Government have found that .n the year
1960-61 there were 104 stills; they
were detected during the year but in 1961-62 the number has come down considerably.

Sert ARJUN ARORA: The fact that the number of cases detecteq has come down may probably mean that the efficiency of the detecting staff has gone down and not that the quantity distilled has gone down.

SHrRT B. N, DATAR: 3But, Sir, the Government are taking various other steps also.
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Ser1 B. N. DATAR: 1 would answer this question in a general way.
So far as Delhi territory is concerned, Government have introduced a number of restrictions like stopping th->
sale of liquor on certain days, stopping the sale in certain public places. etc. and on the whole the Government find that the experiment is fairly successful,

Sur1 B, D. KHOBARAGADE: The hon, Minister has admitted that even in Delhi which is a wet area there is illicit distillation and one hon, Member has pointed out that distillation ig illicitly going on in other States also. In view of these circumstances and in view of the national emergency would it not be advisable to scrap prohibition?

Suarr B. N. DATAR: I have answered that question already.

Sur1 B. D, KEOBARAGADE: What is the answer, Sir?

Sur1 B. N. DATAR:; 1 have answered the question that when the matter comes before Government, the Government will consider the whole matter.

Surr LOKANATH MISRA: Does the hon. Minister know of a tincture known as Tincture Ginger which is being sold freely m the market and which is substitute for al] drinks?
Does the hon. Minister know about 1t?

Surt B. N. DATAR: Government have come across a few of such instances and the Ministry of Health are making enquiries into them as to whether something can be done to stop such tinctures.
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: I hope you would agree if I proceed to the next question,

Pi¢ IroN PLANTS

*241. Ser1 B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
Will the Minister of STEeL, AND HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of licences so far given to private sector companies for setting up pig iron plants;

(b) the number of companies which have not yet started any work on these plants and the reasons therefor; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take so that work on these plants is commenced as early as possible? .

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or STEEL anp HEAVY INDUSTRIES (Surt P. C. SErH:
(a) At present there are 9 licences (including two licences for expansion) in force.

(b) 5; one licensee has secured foreign exchange clearance and is conducting preliminary tests before placing orders for plant and machinery; four licensees are negotiating with foreign firms with a view to

